The pro forma adjustments do not reflect any operating efficiencies and cost savings that may be achievable with respect to the combined
companies. The pro forma adjustments do not include any adjustments to historical sales for any future price changes nor any adjustments to
selling and marketing expenses for any future operating changes.

   The following information is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have occurred had the merger been consummated
at the beginning of the periods for which the consummation of the merger is being given effect. The actual results could vary significantly, from
the pro forma amounts reflected herein because of a variety of factors, including changes in operating results between the dates of the pro forma
financial information data and the date on which the merger is completed.

F-51

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)

MEDICAL ADVISORY
SYSTEMS

HISTORICAL
THREE MONTHS

ENDED
March 31, 2002(1)

DIGITAL ANGEL
CORPORATION
HISTORICAL
YEAR ENDED

December 31, 2002(2)
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

December 31, 2002

Total revenue $ 885 $ 33,631 $ (335)(A) $ 34,181
Cost of products and services sold 685 20,509 (335)(A) 20,859

Gross profit 200 13,122 � 13,322
Selling, general and administrative
expense

1,944 37,538 (705
(18,681

�

)(B)
)(C)
  (D)

20,096

Research and development
expense � 2,422 2,422

Edgar Filing: DIGITAL ANGEL CORP - Form S-1

104

MEDICAL ADVISORY
SYSTEMS

HISTORICAL
THREE MONTHS

ENDED
March 31, 2002(1)

DIGITAL ANGEL
CORPORATION
HISTORICAL
YEAR ENDED

December 31, 2002(2)
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

December 31, 2002

Asset impairment � 63,818 63,818
Interest expense, net � 2,107 2,107
Other income � (599) (599)

Loss before provision for income
taxes, minority interest and equity
in net loss of affiliate (1,744) (92,164) 19,386 (74,522)
Provision for income taxes 1 � 1

Loss before minority interest and
equity in net loss of affiliate (1,745) (92,164) 19,386 (74,523)
Minority interest � 96 96
Equity in net loss of affiliate � (291) 291  (E) �

Net loss $ (1,745) $ (92,359) $ 19,677 $ (74,427)

Loss per common share�basic and
diluted $ (2.50)

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding�basic
and diluted 29,734

(1)
Represents the historical unaudited condensed combined results of Medical Advisory Systems for the three months ended March 31,
2002.

(2)
Represents the historical condensed consolidated results of Digital Angel Corporation for the year ended December 31, 2002.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2002 gives effect to the combined
results of operations for the period as if the merger of Medical Advisory Systems and Advanced Wireless Group had occurred on January 1,